Tel: +39-024847181

Japan: Somfy KK
Tel: +81 (0)45 481 6800

Jordan: Somfy Jordan

Somfy worldwide Danmark
Argentina: Somfy Tel: +45 65 32 57 93

Argentina Export: Somfy Export
Tel: +55 11 (0) 4737-3700 Tel: + 33 4 50 96 70 76

Australia: Somfy PTY LTD 1€l + 33 4 50 96 75 53

Tel: +962-6-5821615
Tel: +61 (2) 8845 7200 Finland: Somfy Nordic AB Kingdom of Saudi Arabia:
| :

Poland: Somfy Sp z o0.0. Taiwan: Somfy EN 1. Introduction

Tel: +48 (22) 50 95 300 Development and Taiwan . _

Portugal: Somfy Portugal  Branch . The Smoove 1 is a wall-mounted

T 596 So5 A Tel: +886 (0) 2 8509 8934 wireless radio control point which allows

) Thailand: Bangkok the user to controlend products using

Romania: Somfy SRL Lana: bang ; )

Tel.: 240 - (0)3(% 444 081 Regional Office io-homecontrol® radio technology, such as
! - Tel: +66 (0) 2714 3170 blinds, roller shutters, lights, skylights, etc.

Austria: Somfy Gesmbhi %IerI]-aJrnS%s (0)957 130 230 Somfy Saoudi Russia: Somfy LLC. Tunisia: Somfy Tunisia The Smoove 1 can be used together with

Tel: +43 (0) 662625308-0 " Riyadh Tel: +7 495 761 477 i frames and intermediate trim which comply

; Tel: +216-98303603
PR, France : Somfy France Tel/Fax: +966 1 47 23 020 . i
Belgium: Somfy Belux . . Serbia: Somfy Predstavnistvo X i
Tol:+32(0) 27120770  Tel-:+33(0)820374374  Jeddah Tol: 00381 (0)25 841 510 Turkey: Somfy TurkeyMah. with the DIN 49075 standard.

. Tel: +966 2 69 83 353 Tel: +90 (0) 216 651 30 15
Brasil: Somfy Brasil Ltda 1G'e(eIrT28)EO)S?T7f% g&%b(? Kuwait: Somfy Kuwait United Arab Emirates:
Telffax: +55 11 3695 3585 © : ! rates:

. Tel/Fax: +965 4348906 Somfy Gulf
. Greece: Somfy Hellas S.A. . r
Canada: Somfy ULC ; Slovak republic: Somfy, Tel: +971 (0) 4 88 32 808
Tel: +1 (0) 905 564 6446 1o *30 2106146768 Lebanen spol. s ro.

China: Somfy China Hong Kong: Somfy Co. Ltd 10 *961(0)1391224 75457337 798 638 United Kingdom: Somfy
Co. Ltd Tel: +852 (0) 2523 6339  Malaisia: Somfy Malaisia: ~ Tel: +421 905 455 259 Tel: +44 (0) 113 391 3030

Tel: +60 (0) 3 228 74743 g4 4 Korea: Somfy JOO

ES 1. Introduccion

El Smoove 1 es un mando de pared
via radio que permite al usuario controlar
productos portadores equipados con radio
tecnologia io-homecontrol®, como cortinas,
persianas, luces, claraboyas, etc.
El Smoove 1 se puede utilizar conjuntamente
con marcos y premarcos intermedios que
cumplan la norma DIN 49075.

PT 1. Introdugio

O Smoove 1 é um comando de parede,

1) Automatic mode (auto ):
The end product responds to all control
points (general commands, clocks, etc.)
with which it is programmed.

2) Manual mode (manu ):
The end product only responds to the
Smoove 1. The other control points
(general commands, clocks, etc.) are
deactivated.

EL 1.Eicaywyi

To Smoove 1 €ivai éva emToixIo agUppaTo
onpeio eAEyxou padIOETTIKOIVWVIAG TO OTTIOIO ETTITPETTEI
OTOV XPAiOTN VO EAEYXEI EQPUPHOYEG HE XPRON TNG
TeXvVoAoyiag padiokupdtwy io-homecontrol®, dTrwg
TIEPTIOEG, OIKIOKA POAG, PWTa, TTAPABUPX K.ATT.
To Smoove1 ptopei va xpnaipotonBei padi pe
TAciola kal EvOIAPETT DIOKOOUNTIKG OTOIXEID TTOU
ouppop@wvovTal e To TTpéTuTio DIN 49075.

1) Modo automatico ( auto ):
El producto portador responde a todos
los puntos de mando (mandos generales,
relojes, etc.) con los que se programa.

2) Modo manual (manu ):
El producto portador solo responde al
Smoove 1. Los otros puntos de mando
(mandos generales, relojes, etc.) quedan
desactivados.

1) Modo automatico (auto ):

A aplicagéo final responde a todos os pontos
via radio e sem fios que permite ao utilizador de comando (comandos gerais, reldgios,
comandar aplicagdes através da tecnologia de etc.) para os quais esta programada.
radio io-homecontrol®, como persianas, estores, 2) Modo manual (manu ):
iluminag&o, claraboias, etc. A aplicagao s6 responde ao Smoove 1.

0 Smoove 1 pode ser utilizado em conjunto com Os outros pontos de comando (comandos
espelhos e aros intermédios em conformidade gerais, relogios, etc.) estdo desactivados.
com a norma DIN 49075.

1) Autéparn Aeitoupyia (auto ):
H e@appoyr| avtamokpiveTal g€ GAa Ta onpeia
€AEYXOU (YEVIKEG EVTOAEG, XPOVODIOKOTITEG
K.ATT.) e T OTTOi0 €X€EI TTPOYPAMHOTIOTES.

2) Mn autéparn Aeitoupyia (manu ):
H e@appoyrj avtatokpivetal pévo aTo
Smoove 1. Ta GAa anueia eAEyxou (YEVIKEG
€VTOAEG, XPOVODIOKOTITEG K.ATT.) €ival
QTTEVEQYOTTOINWEVA.

www.somfy.com

Smoove 1IN io
Smoove 1 INA/M io
Smoove 1 O/C io

To io-homecontrol® BacifeTan o€ pIa TIPONYHEVH, ACPAAr, acUPHATN Kol EUKOAN
oTNnV eyKatdoTaon TexvoAoyia. Ta TTpoidvTa io-homecontrol® eTTIKoIVwVoUV JETAgU
TOUG TTPOCPEPOVTAG OAG TTEPICTOTEPN AVECT)], ACPAAEIQ EEOIKOVOUNC EVEPYEIQG.

www.io-homecontrol.com

io-homecontrol® provides advanced and secure radio technology that is easy to install.
io-homecontrol® labelled products communicate with each other, improving comfort,
security and energy savings.

Singapore: Somfy PTE Lt . . , . . -
Tel: +65 (0) 6383 3855 io-homecontrol® proporciona tecnologia avanzada de radio frecuencia, segura y facil de
instalar. Los productos etiquetados io-homecontrol® se comunican entre si, mejorando

el confort, la seguridad y el ahorro de energia.

io-homecontrol® proporciona uma tecnologia de radio avangada, segura e de facil
instalagdo. Os produtos com a marca io-homecontrol® comunicam entre si, oferecendo
maior conforto, mais seguranga e uma melhor economia de energia.

www.io-homecontrol.com

www.io-homecontrol.com www.io-homecontrol.com
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un modo de control que depende del producto
portador que se vaya a controlar.

seleccionar um modo de controlo de acordo
com a aplicagéo que esta a ser controlada.
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installing and using this product.
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This Somfy product must be installed by a

lea detenidamente esta guia.
Este producto Somfy debe ser instalado

utilizar este produto.
Este produto Somfy deve ser instalado por

PT - Guia de instalagdo product being controlled.

1) Press once and the number lights up.

£QOPHOY TTOU EAEYXETAI.
1) MatwvTtag Tov pia @opd, o apiBpog avdpBel.
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EN - SOMFY hereby declares that this product is in
compliance with the essential requirements and other
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. A declaration
of conformity can be found at the Internet address
www.somfy.com/ce.

ES - Por medio de la presente SOMFY declara que
este producto cumple los requisitos esenciales y otras
disposiciones aplicables de la Directiva 1999/5/CE.
En el sito web www.somfy.com/ce encontrard la
declaracién de conformidad.

PT - A SOMFY declara que este aparelho estd em
conformidade com os principais requisitos e outras
disposicdes aplicaveis da Directiva 1999/5/CE.
No enderegco www.somfy.com/ce encontra-se uma
declaragao de conformidade.

EL - Me 10 mapév n SOMFY dnAwvel 611 TO TTApOV
TIPOIGV CUUHOPPUIVETAI PE TIG OUCIWOEIG ATTAITACEIG KAl
TIG AOITTEG OXeTIKEG dlaTdgelig Tng Odnyiag 1999/5/EK.
21n diadikTuakr) d1elBuvan www.somfy.com/ce, diatiBeTal
uia d\Awan CUPPOPPWAONG.
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professional motorisation and home installer
for whom this guide is intended. Moreover,
the installer must comply with current
standards and legislation in the country in
which the product is being installed, and
inform his customers of the operating and
maintenance conditions for the product.

Any use outside the sphere of application
defined by Somfy is forbidden. This
invalidates the warranty and discharges
Somfy of all lliability, as does any failure to
comply with the instructions given herein.
Before beginning installation, check that this
product is compatible with the associated
equipment and accessories.

2.2. Specific safety advice

To prevent damage to the Smoove 1:

1) Avoid impacts!

2) Do not drop it!

3) Do not spill liquid on the product or
immerse it in liquid.

4) Do not use abrasive products or solvents
to clean it.

3. Contents
= Figure A

Q.|Description

Mounting plate for Smoove 1 io,
Smoove 1 O/C io and Smoove 1 A/IM
io or Mounting plate for Smoove 1 IN
io and Smoove 1 A/M IN io

-

-

Somfy frame (optional)

Smoove 1 io Module
or Smoove 1 O/C io Module

N

n|m|o|o] w | >

or Smoove 1 A/M io Module

4. Commissioning

4.1. The Smoove 1 in detail

= Figure B

a) Touch-sensitive key Wa¥ WEN (raise,
switch on, open, tilt and increase lighting
or heating).

b) Touch-sensitive key a4 (stop, go to
favourite position).

c) Touch-sensitive key [Wva KIN (lower,
switch off, close, tilt and reduce lighting
or heating).

d) Indicator light showing that the module’s
keys and buttons have been activated.

e) “Battery low” indicator light.

f) A/M selector switch

g) On/Off button

h) Mode selector switch

i) PROG button.

4.2 ON/OFF button

= Figure C

The ON/OFF button enables to activate
or deactivate the touch-sensitive keypad
as described below. However, the PROG
button remains active:

Hold down the button until
the acoustic signal stops:

g(’:\:i\;a:—g the indicator light glows
keypad constantly:
- the touch-sensitive keys
are active
Hold down the button until
OFF =To [the acoustic signal stops and

deactivate |the indicator light flashes:
keypad - the touch-sensitive keys are|
inactive

A To avoid wasting battery power, it is
advisable to switch the module to OFF until
it is installed on the wall.

4.3 AIM selector switch (Smoove 1 A/M io) O
= Figure D

2) Press once more and the mode switches
to the next number up.

- Mode 1: To control roller shutters,
windows, garage doors, gates,

- Mode 2: To control lighting and heating,

- Mode 3: To control venetian blinds and
roller shutters with adjustable slats,

- Mode 4: To control venetian blinds with
slow speed and fast speed.

4.5. Programming the Smoove 1 in an
end product not equipped with a local
io control point

Refer to the guide for the io motor or for the
io receiver.

4.6. Adding/Deleting a Smoove 1

= Figure F

The procedures for adding or deleting an io

control point are the same.

To add or delete a Smoove 1, use the local

io control point already associated with

the end product.

If necessary, activate the Smoove 1

Module, see section “ON/OFF button”

Set the end product to the halfway position.

1) Press and hold the PROG button on
the already associated Somfy local io
control point 1”7, until the end product
moves back and forth: the io motor or io
receiver is now in programming mode
for 2 minutes.

2) Briefly press the PROG button (i) on
the Smoove 1: the end product moves
back and forth: the Smoove 1 is now
programmed or deleted.

5. Installation
= Figure G
The use of radio appliances (e.g. Hi-Fi
radio headphones) operating on the
same frequency may cause interference
and reduce the product’s performance.
- The building in which the product is used
may reduce the radio range.
The radio range is 15 m.
Never install the Smoove 1 near or on
metal surfaces or with a metal frame ,
as this can reduce the radio range.
Check the radio range before fitting the
Smoove 1 io.
This product must be installed on an
internal wall and Somfy recommends that
the wall surface should be flat.
Leave the module in the mounting plate or in
the frame during the different programming
phases to make it easier to perform the
operations.
Do not rest the module on its front
panel (the side with the keys) to avoid
the accidental emission of commands.
Operation is only guaranteed if the touch
received by the module is clean and dry
(no gloves).
5.1 Installation of the Smoove 1
control point
= Figure H
1) Use screws to fix the mounting plate
(Somfy recommends the use of
countersunk head screws of 3 mm
diameter).
2) Place the Somfy frame on the mounting
plate.
3) Clip the module onto the assembly
(frame + mounting plate).

por un profesional de la motorizacion y la
automatizacion del hogar, a quien va dirigida
esta guia. Asimismo, el instalador debe

cumplir la normativa y legislacion vigentes en

el pais donde se va a instalar el producto, e
informar a sus clientes de las condiciones de
funcionamiento y mantenimiento del producto.
Queda prohibido todo uso que esté fuera del
ambito de aplicacion definido por Somfy. Esto
invalidaria la garantia y eximiria de cualquier
responsabilidad a Somfy, del mismo modo
que el incumplimiento de las instrucciones
aqui recogidas.

Antes de iniciar su instalacién, compruebe que
este producto es compatible con los equipos y
accesorios asociados al mismo.

2.2. Consejos especificos de seguridad

Para evitar posibles dafios del Smoove 1:

1) Evite los golpes.

2) No lo deje caer.

3) No derrame ni sumerja el producto en
ningun liquido.

4) No utilice productos abrasivos ni
disolventes para limpiarlo.

3. Contenido
= FiguraA

Q.|Descripcion

Placa de sujecién para Smoove 1 io,
1 Smoove 1 O/C io y Smoove 1 A/M io

o placa de sujecién para Smoove 1 IN
io y Smoove 1 A/M IN io

1 |Marco Somfy (opcional)

Maédulo Smoove 1 io
1 |o médulo Smoove 1 O/C io
0 médulo Smoove 1 A/M io

n|mjojo| w | >

4. Puesta en marcha

4.1. El Smoove 1 en detalle
< FiguraB
a) Tecla tactil Wa¥ o WEN (subir, encender,
abrir, orientar y aumentar la intensidad).
b) Tecla tactil faa¥4 (parar, ir a la posicién
favorita).
c) Tecla tactil Wv™ o MM (bajar, apagar,
cerrar, orientar y reducir la intensidad).
d) Indicador luminoso que muestra que
las teclas y botones del médulo se han
activado.
e) Indicador luminoso de “bateria baja”.
f) Selector AIM
g) Botén On/Off
h) Selector de modo
i) Boton PROG.
4.2 Boton ON/OFF
<« FiguraC
El boton ON/OFF sirve para activar o
desactivar el teclado tactil como se describe a
continuacion. No obstante, el boton PROG
sigue activo:

Mantenga pulsado el boton
hasta que deje de oirse la
ON = Para |sefial acustica: el indicador

activar el |luminoso emite una luz
teclado constante:
- las teclas tactiles estan
activas

Mantenga pulsado el botén
hasta que deje de oirse la
OFF = Para |sefal acustica y el indicador
desactivar el |luminoso comience a
teclado parpadear:
- las teclas tactiles estan
inactivas
Para no consumir la carga de la bateria,
se recomienda apagar el médulo hasta
que esté instalado en la pared.
4.3 Selector AIM (Smoove 1 A/M io) O
= FiguraD

1) Pulse una vez y el nimero se enciende.
2) Pulse una vez mas y el modo cambia al
siguiente numero.

- Modo 1: Para controlar persianas,
ventanas, puertas de garaje, cancelas.

- Modo 2: Para controlar aplicaciones de
iluminacion y calefaccién.

- Modo 3: Para controlar cortinas venecianas
y persianas con lamas ajustables.

- Modo 4: Para controlar cortinas venecianas
con baja velocidad y alta velocidad.

4.5. Programar el Smoove 1 en

un producto portador que no esta
equipado con un punto de mando io
local

Consulte la guia del motor io o del receptor io.

4.6. Aiadir/eliminar un Smoove 1

< Figura F

Los procedimientos para afiadir y eliminar un

punto de mando io son idénticos.

Para afadir o eliminar un Smoove 1, utilice el

punto de mando io local ya asociado al

producto portador.

Si fuera necesario, active el médulo Smoove 1

(consultar la seccion “Boton ON/OFF”)

Coloque el producto portador en una posicion

intermedia.

1) Mantenga pulsado el botén PROG del
punto de mando io local Somfy ya
asociado hasta que el producto portador
haga un movimiento de subida-bajada: el
motor io o el receptor io permanece en el
modo de programacion durante 2 minutos.

2) Pulse brevemente el botén PROG (i) del
Smoove 1: el producto portador hace un
movimiento de subida-bajada; el
Smoove 1 ya esta programado o
eliminado.

5. Instalacion
< Figura G
El uso de dispositivos de radio (por
ejemplo, auriculares de radio Hi-Fi) que
operan en la misma frecuencia puede causar
interferencias y reducir las caracteristicas de
emision del producto.
- El edificio donde se utiliza el producto puede
reducir el alcance de radio.
El alcance de radio es de 15 m.
Nunca instale el Smoove 1 sobre
superficies metalicas ni cerca de las
mismas, ya que esto puede reducir el alcance
de radio.
Antes de instalar el Smoove 1, compruebe el
alcance de radio.
Este producto debe instalarse en una pared
interior y Somfy recomienda que la superficie
sea lisa.
Para que resulte mas facil realizar las
operaciones, deje el modulo en la placa de
sujecién o en el marco durante las diferentes
fases de programacion.
No apoye el médulo sobre el panel
frontal (el lado de las teclas) para evitar
la emisién accidental de 6rdenes.
El funcionamiento sélo esta garantizado si
el mddulo recibe un toque limpio y seco
(sin guantes).
5.1 Instalacion del punto de mando
Smoove 1
< FiguraH
1) Utilice tornillos para fijar la placa de
sujecion (Somfy recomienda usar tornillos
fresados de 3 mm de diametro).
2) Coloque el marco Somfy sobre la placa de
sujecion.
3) Fije el médulo al conjunto (marco + placa
de sujecion).

um técnico de instalagdo de automatismos
domésticos, a quem se destina este guia.

O instalador devera, sobretudo, cumprir as
normas e leis em vigor no pais em que o aparelho
vai ser instalado e informar os clientes acerca
das condigBes de utilizagdo e de manutengéo
do mesmo.

N&o é permitida qualquer utilizagéo fora do
ambito da aplicagéo definida pela Somfy.

A utilizagao indevida, assim como qualquer
incumprimento das instrugdes constantes
deste guia, resultam na invalidagéo da garantia
e exoneram a Somfy de toda e qualquer
responsabilidade.

Antes de iniciar a instalagao, verifique se este
produto & compativel com os equipamentos e
acessorios associados.

2.2. Aviso de seguranga especifico

Para evitar danificar o Smoove 1:

1) Evite os impactos!

2) Néo o deixe cair!

3) Né&o derrame liquido no aparelho nem o
mergulhe em liquido.

4) Nao utilize produtos abrasivos ou solventes
para limpar o aparelho.

3. Conteudos
< FiguraA

Q.|Descrigao

Montar a placa para Smoove 1 io,
Smoove 1 O/C io e Smoove 1 AIM io
ou Montar a placa para Smoove 1 IN
io e Smoove 1 A/M IN io

1 |Espelho Somfy (opcional)

Médulo Smoove 1 io
1 |ou Médulo Smoove 1 O/C io

n|mlojof w | »

ou Médulo Smoove 1 A/M io

4. Funcionamento

4.1. 0 Smoove 1 em pormenor

< FiguraB

a) Tecla sensivel ao toque Wa¥ ou WEN (subir,
ligar, abrir, regular e aumentar a iluminagéao
ou 0 aquecimento).

b) Tecla sensivel ao toque fat¥4 (parar, colocar
na posigéo favorita).

c) Tecla sensivel ao toque WA ou NN
(descer, desligar, fechar, regular e reduzir a
iluminag&o ou o aquecimento).

d) Indicador luminoso que mostra que
os botdes e as teclas do médulo foram
activados.

e) Indicador luminoso de “pilha fraca”.

f) Botéo selector AIM

g) Botao On/Off

h) Bot&o selector Modo

i) Botdo PROG.

4.2 Botdo ON/OFF

= FiguraC

O botdo ON/OFF permite-lhe activar ou
desactivar o teclado sensivel ao toque tal como
abaixo descrito. Contudo, o botdo PROG
mantém-se activo:

Prima o botao até que o sinal
_ a~iuanz - |ACUstico se extinga: o indicador
O’\é; Qcct;;ggao luminoso brilha por)tinuamente:
- as teclas sensiveis ao toque
estdo activas
Prima o botao até que o
_ sinal acustico se extinga e o
OFF = indicador luminoso comece a
Desactivagdo piscar:
teclado - as teclas sensiveis ao toque
estdo inactivas

Para evitar gastar energia da pilha,
A recomendamos que coloque o médulo na
posicdo OFF até que o instale na parede.
4.3 Botao selector A/M (Smoove 1 A/M io) 0
<« FiguraD

1) Pressione uma vez e 0 nimero acende-se.
2) Pressione mais uma vez e 0 modo muda
para o nimero seguinte.

- Modo 1: Para controlar estores, janelas,
portdes de garagem, portdes,

- Modo 2: Para controlar a iluminagéo e o
aquecimento,

- Modo 3: Para controlar venezianas e estores
com ripas ajustaveis,

- Modo 4: Para controlar venezianas com
velocidade lenta e velocidade répida.

4.5. Programar o Smoove 1 numa
aplicagao ndo equipada com um ponto
de comando io local

Consulte o guia sobre o motor io ou sobre o
receptor io.

4.6. Adicionar/Eliminar um Smoove 1

< FiguraF

Os procedimentos para adicionar ou eliminar

um ponto de comando io S80 0s mesmos.

Para adicionar ou eliminar um Smoove 1, utilize

o ponto de comando io local ja associado

a aplicagdo.

Se necessario, active o0 Médulo Smoove1,

consulte a secgéo “Botdo ON/OFF”

Coloque a aplicagéo na posigéo intermédia.

1) Mantenha premido o botdo PROG no ponto
de comando Somfy io local 1" j& associado
até que a aplicacdo se movimente para
cima e para baixo: o motor io ou o receptor
io fica assim em modo de programagao
durante 2 minutos.

2) Prima ligeiramente o botdo PROG (i) no
Smoove 1: a aplicagdo movimenta-se cima
e para baixo: 0 Smoove1 esta programado
ou eliminado.

5. Instalagao
< Figura G
A utilizagao de equipamentos de radio
(por exemplo, auscultadores de radio
Hi-Fi) a funcionar na mesma frequéncia pode
provocar interferéncias e afectar o desempenho
do aparelho.
- O edificio em que o aparelho é utilizado pode
reduzir o alcance de radio.
O alcance de radio é de 15 m.
Nunca instale o0 Smoove 1 perto de, ou
com superficies metalicas ou com um
espelho metélico, dado que podera reduzir o
alcance via radio.
Verifique o alcance de radio antes de montar
0 Smoove1.
Este produto deve ser instalado numa parede
interior e a Somfy recomenda que a parede
tenha uma superficie plana.
Deixe o médulo na placa de fixagao ou no espelho
durante as diferentes fases de programag&o para
facilitar a realizagéo das operagoes.
Nao coloque o médulo com o painel
frontal (o lado com as teclas) virado para
baixo para evitar a emisséo acidental de
comandos.
O funcionamento é garantido apenas se tocar
no médulo com méos limpas e secas (sem
luvas).
5.1 Instalagdo do ponto de comando
Smoove 1
<« FiguraH
1) Utilize parafusos para montar a placa de
fixagdo (a Somfy recomenda a utilizagéo de
parafusos de cabega chata com 3 mm de
diametro).
2) Coloque o espelho Somfy na placa de
fixagdo.
3) Encaixe o médulo na montagem
(espelho + placa de fixagéo).

PNXAVIOHWV Kivnong Kal OIKIAKWY CUGTNHATWY, Yia Tov
oTToiov TIPOOPICETaI KAl O TIapwv 0dnyog. EmmAéov, o
TEXVIKOG EyKATAOTAONG B0 TIPETTEN VO GUUOPPUIVETAI HIE TOX
€EKAOTOTE TPEXOVTA TIPOTUTIA Kal TV 10X Uouoa VopoBeTia
NG XWPAgG OTNV OTToia YIVETAI N EYKATATTAOT TOU TIPOIOVTOG
Kal Ba TTIPETTEN VOl EVNUEPWVEI TOUG TTEAGTEG TOU OXETIKG HE
TIG TTPOUTIOBEDEIG AeIToupyiag kal GuVTApNONG Trou 1o Jouv
IO TO TTPOIGV.

AmayopeUeTal KGBe Xprion N oTroia Sev EUTIITITEI OTO
TPoBAETIOpEVO TTEDIO EQAPHOYNG, OTTWG AUTO OpIgeTal
a6 v Somfy. K&Be TéToia Xpron, 0mwg Kal ke
aduvapia oUPHGPPWANG KE TIG 0dnyieg Tou opidovtal aTo
Tapov, kaBioTd akupn TV eyyunon kai amaAAdooel TV
Somfy amd kdbe eudovn.

Mpiv amé v évapén g eykaraoTaong, eAEyETe OTi To
TIPOIdV eival cuppaTé pe To aXETIKG EEOTTAIOUS Kail Tal
£gapTpaTa.

2.2. Eidikég oupBoulég ao@aleiag

Ta v amoguyr TTpdkAnang BAaBuwv ato Smoove 1:

1) Amo@uyeTe TIG TIPOOKPOUTEIG!

2) Mnv 10 a@riveTE Vo TIEQTEI OTO £60POG!

3) Mn x0vete uypd Tavw oTO TTPOIGV 1 Unv To BuBileTe
o€ uypd.

4) Mn xpnoiyoToleiTe ammogeaTikd TpoidvTa r) SiaAdTeG
yia Tov kaBapiopo Tou.

3. Mepiexdpeva
= IXnuaA

Tepdxia |Mepiypagn

Bdon oTepéwong yia Smoove 1 io,
1 Smoove 1 O/C io kai Smoove 1 A/M

io fj Baon oTepéwaong yia Smoove 1
IN io kat Smoove 1 A/M IN io

1 MAaioio Somfy (TTPOQIPETIKG)

Movdda Smoove 1 io
1 1 povada Smoove 1 O/C io

n|m[o|o] w | »

1) yovada Smoove 1 A/M io

4. Oéon oe Aeitoupyia

4.1. To Smoove1 avaAuTika
= IxAua B
a) NAiktpo agric WA 1} DY (avéBaoyia,
€vepyoTToinon, dvolyua, PeTakivnon kai adgnon
QwTiopoU fi Béppavang).
b) MAktpo agri fiahA (aTor, peréBaon oy
ayarmpévn B¢on).
¢) MrkTpo agric YA 1) DM (karéBaoyia,
QTTEVEPYOTTOINGN, KAEIOIO, PETAKIVNON KaI Peiwan
pwTiopoU fi Béppavang).
d) EvoeikTikry Auyvia TTou Seixvel 6T Ta TTARKTPO Kol Tt
KOUWTTIG TNG HOVAdaG €XOuV EvepyOTTOINGEi.
e) Evdeikikiy Augvia "xapnAig otéBung pmarapiog”.
f) AiakoTTng emAoyrg AIM
g) KoupTri On/Off
h) AlokdTrTng mMAoyRg Aermoupyiag
i) Kouptri PROG.
4.2 Kouptri ON/OFF
= Ixfpa C
To koupTri ON/OFF emiTpéTel TNV evepyoTtroinan Kai
TNV ATTEVEPYOTTOINGT TOU TTANTPOAOYIOU aPrig OTTWG
TIEPIYPAPETAI TIAPAKATW. QOTO00, TO KoupTri PROG
TAPAPEVEI EVEPYO:

KpatAoTe Tatnpévo
TO KOUTTI £wG 6TOU

ON =Ta v OTOPATACEI TO AKOUTTIKO
gvepyoTToinon Tou  [orfjua: n evOEIKTIKA Auxvia
TTANKTPOAOYioU avaBel CUVEXWG:
- 10 TTAAKTPA aPrig eival
gvepyd
KpatAoTe Tatnpévo
TO KOUTTi £éwG 6TOU
OFF =Ta v OTOPOTAOCEI TO AKOUTTIKO

QTTEVEPYOTTOINON TOU |orjua Ka avaBooBrioel n
TTANKTPOAOYiOU eVOEIKTIKA Auyvia:

- To TTAAKTPO aPrig gival
avevepyd

Ta v ammo@uyr KaTaoTatdAnong TG EVEPYEING
A NG UTTATAPIag, 0OG TIPOTEIVOULE Va BECETE TN
povada atn 6¢éon OFF €wg 6Tou TV EYKATAOTAGETE GTOV
T0iY0.
4.3 AiakorTng emiAoyrig A/M (Smoove 1 AIM io) G
= IxquaD

2) MatwvTag Tov TEPIoaOTEPES POPES, N AToupyia
peraBaivel oTov ETTOPEVO apPIBUG TTOU EuPaVIZETal.
- Aeiroupyia 1: Ma 1oV €AeyX0 OIKIAKWY POAWY,
TapabUpwy, YKapaloTopTwy, AQUASTIOPTWY,

- Asimoupyia 2: Mo Tov €AeyX0 TOU GWTIOOU Kal TNG
Béppavang,

- Aeimoupyia 3: MNa Tov €AeyX0 BEVETIKWY TTEPCIdWV Kal
OIKIOKWY POANWV PE TIPOCOPHOCIUEG TTEPTIDEG,

- Aeitoupyia 4: Mo Tov €AeyX0 BEVETIKWV TTEPTIdWV
XapnAAg kai uwnAig TaxdtnTag.

4.5. PuBpion Tou Smoove 1 yia epappoyn

Trou Sev S1aBéTel TOTTIKO onpeio eEAéyxou

io

AvaTpégTe aTov 00ny6 TTou agopd To HOTEP i0 ) TO

Oékn io.

4.6. MNpoadnkn/Aiaypaen evog Smoove 1
< IxAuaF

O1 diadikacieg yia TV TTpoodrikn fj T diaypa@r evg

onpeiou eAéyxou io eivai n idia.

Ta mv mpoaBrkn A T diaypagr Tou Smoove 1,

XPNOILOTIOINGTE TO TOTTIKG onpeio AEyxou io TIou
£x€I 0N OUVOEDEI E TV EQappoyR.

Edv eivai amapaimTo, evepyorroraTe T povada Smoovel.

Avarpére onv evémta "Kouptti ON/OFF"

OpioTe TV e@appoyn aTa pIod G Kivnong Tg.

1) MooTe Kai kpaTAoTe TTaTpévo To koupuTri PROG
070 11BN ouvdEdEPEVO TOTTIKG anpeio eAéyxou Somfy
io , WG OTOU N EQUPHOYN KAVEI Hia GUVTOMN
Kivnon mavw/kdTw: To potép o 1) 0 déKTNG io
BpiokeTal TWPa Kal Ta ETTOPEVA 2 AETITA OE AToupyia
TIPOYPAUHATIONOU.

2) MiéoTe amiypiaia To kouptri PROG (i) oo
Smoove 1: n epapyoyn Kavel yia glviopn
Kivnon méavw/katw: To Smoove1 éxel TAéov
TIPOYPAUUATIOTEN 1 SlaypPaPEi.

5. EykatdoTaon

< IXnpa G
H xprion cuokeuwv TTou EKTTEPTIOUV PadioKUpaTa
(T1.X. aOUPHATO GET AKOUTTIKWV-HIKPOPWVOU

Hi-Fi) rou Aeitoupyolv otnv idia ouxveTnTa evOExETal va

TIPOKAAEOOUV TIAPEUBOAEG Kl VO PEIWOOUY TV aTrdd00N

TOU TTPOIGVTOG.

- To KTipio fj T0 OikNua PECT OTO OTIOI0 XPNOIUOTIOIEITal
TO TIPOIOV EVOEXETOI VO PEIWOEI TNV EPPEAEIT TV
PABIOKUPATWY.

H epBéreia Twv padiokupdtwy eival 15 pérpa.
Mnv eykaBioTdre TéTE TO Smoove 1 KovTd i) TTavw
o€ PETAANIKEG eTIQAVEIES 1} padi pe PETAANIKO

TAQic10, KABWG AUTO PTTOPET Va JEILOEN TNV EPREAEIR TWV

PUDIOKUPATWY.

EAéygTe TNV epBéAeia padIOKUPATWY TIPIV TOTIOBETAOETE

10 Smoove 1.

To Tapdv Tpoidv pTopei va eykataoTadei o€ ETWTEPIKO

TOix0 Kai n Somfy ouvioTé n ETIQAVEIR TOU TOiXOU Va

eivan eTTimedn.

H mapapovri g povadag ot Baon atepéwong fi

070 TTACCI0 KOTd T DIGIPKEID TwV DIaPOPWY PAcEWY

TIPOYPANATIONOU KOBIOTA EUKOAGTEPN TNV EKTEAEDT) TV

A€IToupyILV.

Mn a@rivete Tn povada oTn PTTPOCTIVA TG
TAEUPa (TNV TTAEUPd e Ta TTARKTPA) yia TNV

QTTOQUYI EKTTOUTIAG EVIOAWV KaTd AdBog.

H Aermoupyia eyyudTal pévo katd TNV TIEPITITWAT TIOU TO

ayylypa Trou AapBdver n povéda eival kabapd kai oTeyVo

(Xwpig yavTia).

5.1 EykatdoTaon Tou onpeiou eAEyxou Tou

Smoove 1

< IxnuaH

1) XpnoiuomoiaTe Tig BideG yia TNV TOTOBETON TNG
Bdong otepéwang (n Somfy ouvioTd Tn xprion Bidag
T0TIOU PPEdag diapéTpou 3 XINOTTWV).

2) TomroBetoTE TO TTAGiolo Somfy ot Bdon oTepéwang.

3) KoupmiwooTe T povada atn guvappohoynuévn didtagn
(mAaioio + Bdon oTepéwong).
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EN 6. Use

6.1 Information sounds
Pressing a key causes a “clicking” sound!
Pressing more than one key at the same time causes a more high-pitched sound.
6.2. Favourite position (my)
= Figure |
Refer to the guide for the io motor or for the io receiver to make sure it supports this
function.
Briefly press faa4: the end product is activated to the favourite position (my).
6.3. Setting or modifying the favourite position (my)
= Figure J
1) Set the end product to the desired favourite position (my).
2) Press fa4 until the end product moves back and forth: The favourite position (my)
has been programmed.
6.4. Deleting the favourite position (my)
= Figure K
1) Press [aaW4: the end product is activated and stops in the favourite position (my).
2) Press [a again until the end product moves back and forth: The favourite position is
deleted.
6.5. STOP function
= Figure L
The end product is moving. Briefly press fa4: the associated end product will
automatically stop.

6.6. Keys was and wva or NEN and NIN
Briefly press was / WM or jsva / WION : the end product is activated.

6.7 Battery low

The “Battery low” indicator lights up when the battery power level is low.
7. Tips and recommendations

7.1. Questions about the Smoove 1 ?

Observations Possible causes Solutions

The selected The battery is weak. Replace it.

ES 6. Utilizacion
6.1 Informacion sonora
Al pulsar una tecla se oye un “clic”.
Si se pulsa mas de una tecla al mismo tiempo se emite un sonido mas agudo.
6.2. Posicion favorita (my)
< Figural
Consulte la guia del motor io o del receptor io para asegurarse de que admite esta funcion.
Pulse brevemente jaaW4: el producto portador se activa situdndose en la posicion favorita (my).
6.3. Programar o modificar la posicion favorita (my)
= Figura J
1) Sitle el producto portador en la posicion favorita deseada (my).
2) Pulse [ hasta que el producto portador haga un movimiento de subida-bajada:
la posicion favorita (my) se ha programado.
6.4. Eliminar la posicion favorita (my)
< FiguraK
1) Pulse as¥4: el producto portador se activa y se detiene en la posicion favorita (my).
2) Pulse de nuevo hasta que el producto portador haga un movimiento de subida-bajada:
la posicion favorita se ha eliminado.
6.5. Funcién STOP
= FiguraL
El producto portador se estd moviendo. Pulse brevemente [a4: el producto portador asociado
se detiene automaticamente.

6.6. Teclas waw y VAl o NI y NN
Pulse brevemente jwaw / MBI o WvA / BIDN: el producto portador se activa.

6.7 Bateria baja

El indicador de “bateria baja” se enciende cuando queda poca carga de bateria.
7. Consejos y recomendaciones

7.1. Preguntas sobre el Smoove 1

PT 6. Utilizagdo
6.1 Informagdes sonoras

Se premir uma tecla ouvird um “clique”!

Se premir mais do que uma tecla a0 mesmo tempo ouvird um som mais agudo.

6.2. Posigéo favorita (my)

= Figural

Consulte o guia sobre o motor io ou sobre o receptor io para se certificar de que suporta esta

fungao.

Prima ligeiramente [ia4: a aplicagdo é activada para a sua posigdo favorita (my).

6.3. Definir ou modificar a posicao favorita (my)

= FiguraJ

1) Coloque a aplicagéo na posicéo favorita desejada (my).

2) Prima fat¥4 até que a aplicagdo se movimente para cima e para baixo: A posi¢ao favorita (my)
ficou programada.

6.4. Eliminar a posigao favorita (my)

= FiguraK

1) Prima jsa¥4: a aplicagdo ¢ activada e para na posigéo favorita (my).

2) Prima novamente até que a aplicagdo se movimente cima e para baixo: a posigéo favorita
é eliminada.

6.5. Fungao STOP

= FiguraL

A aplicagdo estd a movimentar-se. Prima ligeiramente [saW4: a aplicagéo associada para

automaticamente.

6.6. Teclas waw| e Wval ou NEN e RN

Prima ligeiramente waw / WEN ou v / IDN: a aplicaggo ¢ activada.

6.7 Pilha fraca

O indicador de “Pilha fraca” acende-se quando o nivel de energia da pilha esta fraco.

7. Sugestoes e recomendagdes
7.1. Perguntas sobre o Smoove 1?

Observacoes Causas possiveis Solugdes

EL 6. Xprion
6.1 "Hyo1 TAnpogopitv

To matnua evdg TTAKTPOU TIPOKaAE Evav riXo "KAIK"!

To métua dUo A TEPIoaATEPWY TTARKTPWY TAUTEXPOVa TIPOKAAE Evav X0 uwnAng évraong.

6.2. Ayamnpévn 8éon (my)

< IxAual

AvatpégTe aTov 08Ny TTOU apopd To POTE i0 1) To G4KTN (0 yia va BeBaiwbeite 6T uTTooTNPICETaI

auTr n Aermoupyia.

TMiéoTe oTiypiaia To fathA: N EPAPHOYI EVEPYOTTOIETAI OTNV ayaTpévn oag 8¢on (my).

6.3. Opiop6g 1} TpoTroTrOiNGN TNG AyaTTNUéVNG O0G Béong

= IxAuaJ

1) OpioTe TNV €Qappoyr aTnv ayatnuévn oag Béan (my).

2) NatoTe 10 A £wg 6TOU N EQaPUOYT KAVEI Jio aUvTopn Kivon Tavw/KATw A TTPOG-Triow A
avaBooBnoel: 0 opioudg TG ayatmuévng Béong (my) €xel oAokAnpwoOEei.

6.4. Aiaypa@n Tng ayamnuévng oog 8éong (my)

= Ixnua K

1) MiéaTe T0 [V N EQAPHOYT| EVEPYOTTOIETAI KAl OTAPATA OTNV ayaTnpévn oag Béan (my).

2) NatAoTe §ava 1o £wg OTOU N eQappoyn Kavel ia alviopn Kivnon Tavw/kaTw A TPog-Triow A
avaBooBioer: H ayatrnuévn Béon €xel diaypagei.

6.5. Acitoupyia STOP

< IxAHal

H e@apuoyr petakiveital. MiEoTe aTiypiaio To [akA: n ouvdedepévn epappoyn Ba oTapaTioel

auTtodaTa.

6.6. MARKTPa jwaw Kol WAl 1) NN Ko BN

MiéoTe oTiypiaion To was / WM 1y To Wwa / WM : n epappoyr evepyoTroleiTal.

6.7 XaunAf aTdBpn patapiag

H gwreivn évdeign "xaunAig otabung pmratapiag” avdBel 6tav n otédbun TG uTarapiag eivai

XaunAn.

7. ZupBoulég kal GuaTATEIg

7.1. ATropieg oXeTIKG pue To Smoove 1;

product does not [The keys are not activated. Press the ON/OFF button to
react at all when activate the touch-sensitive keys.

no reacciona al

Observaciones Posibles causas Soluciones
El proqucto La bateria se esta agotando. Sustitayala.
seleccionado Las teclas no estan activadas. Presione el boton ON/OFF para

activar las teclas tactiles.

pulsar una tecla

del punto de El punto de mando no esta

Consulte la seccién Anadir/eliminar

O produto
seleccionado

nao apresenta
qualquer reacgédo
quando é premida
uma tecla do
comando.

A pilha esta fraca.

Substitua a pilha.

MpéBAnua MBavég aitieg

Adosig

As teclas ndo estao activadas.

Prima o botdo ON/OFF para activar
as teclas sensiveis ao toque.

O ponto de comando néo esta
programado.

Consulte a seccao Adicionar/Eliminar
um Smoove 1.

Existe um equipamento de radio

Desligue os equipamentos de radio

Ortav TartnOei H 10x0g TNG ptratapiag €xel
KATTOI0 TTARKTPO |££a0BEVAOEL.

AVTIKATAOTAOTE TNV.

20knet¥°<|)n the The control point is not See section Adding/Deleting a
point is
pressed. programmed. Smoove 1.
External radio equipment Turn off any radio equipment
is interfering with the radio nearby.
reception.
7.2. Replacing the battery
= Figure M

1) Unclip the frame with its Smoove 1 Module.
2) Push the old battery out of its housing using a plastic object.

3) Insert a battery with identical specifications, the face marked with a plus sign (+)
visible.

4) Push the battery fully into its housing.

5) Clip the frame and the Smoove 1 Module on again.

6) Press a key on the front panel. If the indicator light lights up then the battery has been
replaced correctly.

7.3. Replacing a lost or broken io control point

= Figure N

This reset deletes all control points, however it does not delete the sensors and the

favourite position.

A Apply the double power cut only for the end product to be reset!
- Set the end product to the halfway position.
1) Cut the power supply off for 2 seconds.
2) Switch the power supply back on again for between 5 and 15 seconds.
3) Cut the power supply off for 2 seconds.
4) Switch the power supply back on:
» The end product moves for several seconds.

If the end product is in the upper or lower end limit position it will move back and
forth briefly.

5) Press the PROG button on the new Smoove 1 until the end product moves back
and forth: all io control points are deleted and the new io control point has been
programmed.

- Follow the procedures in the “Commissioning” section to add io control points.
8. Technical data

Radio frequency: 868.95 MHz, io-homecontrol®

Safety level: Category llI

0°C to + 60°C

Operating temperature: +32 °F to + 140 °F

Dimensions of the Somfy frame (A) in mm

(hxw x d): 80x80x10

Dimensions of Module (B) in mm (h x w x d): |50 x 50 x 10

Power supply: 1 x 3V battery type CR 2430

Protection rating: IP 30

Please separate the storage cells and batteries from other types of waste and recycle
them via your local collection facility. E
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mando. programado. un Smoove 1.
Un equipo externo de radio esta Apague cualquier equipo de
interfiriendo en la recepcion de radio que se encuentre en las
radio. proximidades.

7.2. Sustituir la bateria

< FiguraM

1) Suelte el marco con el médulo Smoove 1.
2) Extraiga la bateria agotada con ayuda de un objeto de plastico.

3) Introduzca una bateria con especificaciones idénticas de manera que la cara con el signo
positivo (+) quede a la vista.

4) Empuje la bateria hacia el fondo de su alojamiento.
5) Fije de nuevo el marco y el médulo Smoove 1.

6) Pulse una tecla del panel frontal. Si el indicador luminoso se enciende, la bateria se ha
sustituido correctamente.

7.3. Sustituir un punto de mando io perdido o roto
< FiguraN
Esta restauracion (reset) elimina todos los puntos de mando, pero no los sensores ni la
posicion favorita.
Realice el doble corte de corriente tan solo en el producto portador que quiere restaurar
reset).
- Colo(quee)l producto portador en una posicién intermedia.
1) Desconecte la corriente eléctrica durante 2 segundos.
2) Vuelva a conectar la corriente eléctrica entre 5y 15 segundos.
3) Desconecte la corriente eléctrica durante 2 segundos.
4) Vuelva a conectar la corriente eléctrica:
» El producto portador se mueve durante varios segundos.

@ Si el producto portador se encuentra en la posicion alta o baja de final de carrera, hara
un movimiento de subida-bajada.

5) Pulse el boton PROG del nuevo Smoove 1 hasta que el producto portador haga un
movimiento de subida-bajada: todos los puntos de mando io se eliminan y el nuevo
punto de mando io queda programado.

- Siga las instrucciones de la seccién “Puesta en marcha” para afiadir puntos de mando io.
8. Datos técnicos

externo a provocar interferéncias na |préximos.
recepcao via radio.

7.2. Substituigdo da pilha

= FiguraM

1) Desencaixe o espelho e o Médulo Smoove 1.

2) Retire a pilha usada do respectivo compartimento com a ajuda de um objecto de plastico.

3) Introduza uma pilha com as mesmas especificagdes e a face marcada com o sinal de mais (+)
para cima.

4) Encaixe bem a pilha no compartimento.
5) Volte a encaixar o espelho e 0 Médulo Smoove 1.

6) Prima uma tecla do painel frontal. Se a luz do indicador se acender significa que a pilha foi
substituida correctamente.

7.3. Substituigcdo de um ponto de comando io partido ou perdido

= FiguraN

Esta redefinicao elimina todos os pontos de comando, mas néo elimina os sensores nem a
posigéo favorita.

A Realize o corte de alimentagdo duplo apenas para a aplicagéo a ser redefinida!

- Coloque a aplicagdo na posi¢do intermédia.
1) Interrompa a alimentagéo durante 2 segundos.
2) Volte a ligar a alimentag&o durante 5 e 15 segundos.
3) Interrompa a alimentagéo durante 2 segundos.
4) Volte a ligar a alimentagéo:
» A aplicagdo movimenta-se durante varios segundos.

® Se a aplicacdo estiver na posi¢ao limite superior ou inferior, ela fara um breve movimento de
vaivém.

5) Prima o botdo PROG no novo Smoove 1 até que a aplicagdo se movimente cima e para
baixo: todos os pontos de comando io foram eliminados e o novo ponto de comando io foi
programado.

- Siga os procedimentos descritos na secgéo “Funcionamento” para adicionar pontos de

comando io.

8. Especificagdes técnicas

aTo onpeio Ta TAAKTPa dev givail MatoTe To koupTri ON/OFF yia va
eNéyxou, T0 EVEPYOTTOINUEVA. EVEPYOTIOINOETE TA EUQICBNTA TNV
emAeypévo aQr TAAKTPQ.

TTPOIOV eV Aev €xel yivel pUBUIoN Tou Avatpégte otnv evatnTa Mpoodrikn/
avridpd oanueiou eAEyyou. Aiaypagr) evog Smoove 1.

kagohou. E&wrepikdg padioefoTAIouOG ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE TUXOV

TrpokaAei TTapeUPBOAEG oTn Awn  |padioegoTTAioud TTou BpiokeTal o€
TWV PASIOKUPATWY. KOVTIV) aTrdéaTaaon.

7.2. AvTIKQTAOTAG TG HTTATAPIOG

= IxApa M

1) ZEKOUPTIWOTE TO TTAQICI0 padi pe Tn povdda Smoove 1.

2) MiéaTe TN XpnoIpoTIoINUEVN UTTaTapia yia va Byel £§w atmd T Brkn TG XPNOIMOTIoIVTAG Eva
TTAQOTIKG QVTIKEIPEVO.

3) ToTToBETAOTE pia TTaTapia TTou TTANPOI TIG iDIEG TTPOSIAYPAPES PE TNV OYN TTOU PEPEI TO BETIKO
TPOONUO (+) OTPAPPEVN TIPOG T TTAVW.

4) MiéaTe TV PTraTapia yia va eilooyBei TApwg otn B€on TnG.

5) KoupmmwaTe avd 1o Aaiaio Kai Tn povada Smoove 1.

6) MatroTe éva TTAAKTPO aTnV PTTpoaTivi) TTAEupd. Edv avdBer n evdeikTiki Auyvia, n ptratapia €xel
avTikataoTaBei owoTd.

7.3. AVTIKATAOTOON EVOG ATTOAEOOEVTOG I} KATEGTPANHEVOU ONpEIOU EAEYXOU i0

< IxAua N

Me auTrv Thv evépyela Undeviopou, diaypd@ovtal dAa Ta onpeia EAEyxou, waTéoo, Sev diaypdpovTal

0l AIoBNTAPES Kal N ayatnpévn BEon.

E@appdate v dimmAr diakoT pelpaTog Y6vo yia Ty EQappoyr TTou BEAETE va PNdEVIOETE TIG
uBpioeig!

- Opiost TLI:|]V eqs;apuovr’] oTa PIoG TNG Kivnong Tng.

1) AlakoyTe TV T1p0P0d00ia 10XU0G Yia 2 GEUTEPOAETTTA.

2) EvepyotroiiaTe ek véou v Tpogpodoaia 1oxUog yia 5 £wg 15 deutepOAeTTTa.

3) AlokOyTe TV TPOPOdOaia ITXUOG Yia 2 SeuTEPOAETTT.

4) EvepyoTroifaTe ek véou Tnv Tpo@odoaia 1oxU0g:
» H epappoyn kavel pia kivnon fi Tpepoailel i avaBooprver:

@ Ec’xv n e(pupuovr']’ BpiokeTal otV avwTepn A katwTepn duvatr Béan, ToTE Ba Kavel pia alvToun

Kivnon pTmpog-Triow.

5) MéoTe mapatetapéva 1o kouptri PROG oTn véa povada Smoove 1, éwg 6Tou n epappoyn Kavel
yia oUvVTOpN Kivnon Travw-kaTw r PTTpog-Triow i avaBooPrivel: OAa Ta anpeia eAEyxou io £xouv
Slaypagei kal n pUBIoN Tou véou anueiou eAEyxoU io €xel OAOKANPWOEI.

Frecuencia de radio: 868,95 MHz, io homecontrol®
Nivel de seguridad: Categoria lll

Temperatura de funcionamiento: Bg ?_ 3(2: ?F+a62 14Co oF
Dimensiones del marco Somfy (A) en mm

(hxaxi); 80x80x 10

Dimensiones del médulo (B) en mm

szt 50 x 50 x 10

Fuente de alimentacion: 1 bateria 3 V tipo CR 2430
indice de proteccion IP 30

Separe las pilas y las baterias de almacenamiento del resto de residuos y reciclelas a través
de un centro oficial de recogida. E

P R A - AkoloubrioTe Ta BrjuaTa TTou ava@épovTal aTo KepdAalo "O¢on ae Asitoupyia” yia va TTpooBEaETe
Frequéncia de radio: 868,95 MHz, io-homecontrol® onuia eAéyxou io.
Nivel de seguranga: Categoria lll 8. Texvikd dedopuéva
. 0°Ca+60°C

Temperatura de funcionamento: +32 °F a +140 °F Padloouyvérnta: 868,95 MHz, io-homecontrol®
(D;n;tler;sgés do espelho Somfy (A) em mm 80 x 80 x 10 KAdon acgaheiag: Kamnyopia 11l

] °): _ ’ s 0°C éwg + 60°C
Palrg?r;sco).es do Médulo (B) em mm 50 x 50 x 10 Oeppokpacia Aeroupyiag: +32 °F éwg + 140 °F

- L - - AlooTaoeig Tou Aaigiou Somfy (A) o€ xIAiooTd 80 % 80 x 10
Alimentagao: 1 pilha de 3 V do tipo CR 2430 (Y x N x BY: X SU X
Grau de protecgao: IP 30 (A\I(a)?Tndg%g).m; Hovadag (B) o xihiooTd 50 x 50 x 10
Separe as pilhas e as baterias do lixo comum e recicle-as através do seu ponto de recolha local. Tpogodooia: 1 umarapia 3 V 10mou CR 2430

E BaBuég mpooTaciag: IP 30

AlaxwpioTe Ta keNIG aTToBrKEUTNG KAl TIG PTTATAPIES OTTO TOUG GAAOUG TUTTOUG OTTOPPIPATWY Kl
QVOKUKAWOTE Ta JEOW TNG TOTTIKAG UTINPETIOG CUANOYAG OTTOPPIMMATWY.
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